CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-<u>463</u>

RESOLUTION APPROVING FORGIVABLE LOAN(S) FROM FIRST GENERATION ENTERPRISE ZONE FUNDS FOR PROJECT BEAUTIFY.

WHEREAS, the State has approved the use of \$1,500,000.00 in first generation Urban Enterprise Zone funds for a program known as Project Beautify to fund exterior improvements to UEZ certified small businesses in the City, as part of an overall strategy to attract customers and new businesses as well as to support existing small businesses:

WHEREAS, funding is to be provided as a forgivable loan at zero (0%) percent interest over a period of 5 years, with 20% being forgiven at the end of each year, with ten (10%) of the project cost to be paid by the business owner;

WHEREAS, the State has funded Project Beautify by depositing \$1,500,000.00 with the City of Vineland, the custodian of the City's First Generation UEZ funds, to be exclusively used for Project Beautify;

WHEREAS, the Projects identified on the approval letters attached to this Resolution have been approved by the Project Review Committee;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that forgivable loan(s) upon the terms and conditions set forth in the preamble of this Resolution are approved for the following projects in the following amounts as further described on the attached approval letters:

BUSINESS NAME	PROPERTY OWNER	ADDRESS	AMOUNT	
Spot at the Ave LLC	Summit Investment Properties LLC	618-626 E. Landis Ave.	\$50,000.00	
Martine's Countryside Florist LLC	Richard & Donna Martine	2641 E. Oak Road	\$38,545.45	
Liquor Express	Tribhuvan LLC	18 N. Delsea Drive	\$50,000.00	
Delsea Drive in Theater	4 D's LLC	2203 S. Delsea Drive	\$49,373.98	

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Finance is authorized to issue checks, from the funds earmarked for Project Beautify, in the amounts indicated above, to fund ninety (90%) percent of the Projects identified on the attached approval letters;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that fifty (50%) percent of the eligible amount be paid to the approved business, upon the execution of a forgivable mortgage and note, and personal/corporate guarantees, upon the terms and conditions otherwise similar to other UEZ loans, and the remaining fifty (50%) percent upon the completion of the Project, or in a single check if the work is completed and approved prior to the initial disbursement, provided that the UEZ certified business remains in compliance with all of the terms and conditions of the Program and the project approval.

Adopted:	October 8, 2024			
ATTEST:			 President of Council	eaa
	City Clerk	 kp		



Second Payment Requistion:

PO:

9/18/2024				
Business Name: Address:	Summit Investment Properties, LLC 618 E. Landis Avenue Vineland, NJ 08360			
Vendor ID:				
Granted Work:	Roman's Masonry Repair Demo., LLC		\$ 55,000.00	
	Total Project Cost:		\$ 55,000.00	*prevailing wage
Total Project Cost	;	\$ 55,000.00		
Total Grant Awarded (\$50,000 max.):		\$ 50,000.00		
10% Business Match Requirement:		\$ 5,000.00		
First payment disk	oursed upon approval (50%):	\$ 25,000.00		
Second payment disbursed upon completion (50%).		\$ 25,000.00		
Approval:				
First Payment				
Requistion:				
PO:				

Business owner was made aware and give copies of all pertaining documents related to Project Beautify. Owner has agreed to comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations to the extent that are such applicable.



9/18/2024

Business Name:

Richard L. & Donna M. Martine

Address:

2641 East Oak Road

Vineland, NJ 08361

Vendor ID:

Granted Work:

Birch Tree Remodeling, LLC

\$ 42,400.00

Total Project Cost:

\$ 42,400.00 *prevailing wage

 Total Project Cost:
 \$ 42,400.00

 Total Grant Awarded (\$50,000 max.):
 \$ 38,545.45

 10% Business Match Requirement:
 \$ 3,854.55

First payment disbursed upon approval (50%): \$ 19,272.73 Second payment disbursed upon completion (50%): \$ 19,272.73

Approval:

First Payment Requistion:

PO:

Second Payment

Requistion:

PO:

Business owner was made aware and give copies of all pertaining documents related to Project Beautify. Owner has agreed to comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations to the extent that are such applicable.



9/10/2024

Business Name:

Liquor Xpress

Address:

1849 N Delsea

Vineland, NJ 08360

Vendor ID:

Granted Work:

Asphalt- Asphalt Paving

Cement-Tamburro

\$ 40,466.50

\$ 27,350.00

Total Project Cost:

Total Project Cost:

Total Grant Awarded (\$50,000 max.):

10% Business Match Requirement:

First payment disbursed upon approval (100%):

Second payment disbursed upon completion (50%):

Approval:

Aaron T. Melnick

First Payment Requistion:

PO:

Second Payment

Requistion:

\$ 67,816.50

\$ 67,816.50

\$ 50,000.00

\$ 17,816.50 plus additional

\$ 50,000.00 1 payment \$ 25,000

\$ \$25,000

PO:

Business owner was made aware and give copies of all pertaining documents related to Project Beautify.

Owner has agreed to comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations to the extent that are such applicable.

Any additional bids solicited were not obtained and issued as a no bid.



9/25/2024

Business Name:

4 D's LLC

Address:

2203 South Delsea Drive

Vineland, NJ 08360

Vendor ID:

Granted Work:

Dura Sheet Metal

All American Aerial

\$ 49,150.00 *prevailing wage

\$ 5,161.38

Total Project Cost:

\$ 54,311.38

Total Project Cost:

\$ 54,311.38

Total Grant Awarded (\$50,000 max.):

\$ 49,373.98

10% Business Match Requirement:

\$ 4,937.40

First payment disbursed upon approval (50%):

\$ 24,686.99

Second payment disbursed upon completion (50%):

\$ 24,686.99

Approval:

First Payment

Requistion:

PO:

Second Payment

Requistion:

PO:

Business owner was made aware and give copies of all pertaining documents related to Project Beautify.

Owner has agreed to comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations to the extent that are such applicable.